
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 4 February 2019 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  

For further information, please contact Coral Harding on 01424 451764 or email 
charding@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declaration of Interests

3.  Minutes of Last Meeting 1 - 10

4.  Flexible Homelessness Support Grant
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
Cabinet decision

11 - 18

5.  Amendments to the Council's Constitution
(Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer)
Council decision

19 - 244

6.  Delivering Efficient Sustainable Mobility, Accessibility and 
Responsible Travel (DESTI-SMART)
(Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager)
Cabinet decision

245 - 250

7.  Update of the Local Development Scheme
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture)
Cabinet decision

251 - 276

8.  High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (ANOB) 
Management Plan
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture)
Council decision

277 - 284

9.  Site at West Marina
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
Cabinet decision

285 - 290

Public Document Pack



2

10.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items 291 - 292

11.  Approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
Council decision

293 - 302

12.  Urgent Items (if any)

Exclusion of Public

13.  Commercial Property Purchases (Part 2 Report)
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
Cabinet decision

303 - 308



CABINET

7 JANUARY 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Batsford, Beaney, Fitzgerald, Rogers, 
lee and Patmore

125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence w
[...]
al authorities are free to come together to form pools for Business Rates purposes, 
as the Council has done for 2018/19. In this financial year the government asked for 
Pools to apply to be pilots of 75% rates retention (currently 50%). In such cases tariffs 
and top-ups are combined – and this should result in lower payments being made to 
the government.

Authorities within such arrangements need to agree how risks and benefits are 
shared. A pilot pooling arrangement could result in additional resources being retained 
within East Sussex. The estimates identify sums of £4.3m in 2018/19 which would be 
shared between authorities and used for financial stability and economic development 
purposes.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.32 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 4 February 2019

Report Title: Flexible Homelessness Support Grant 2019/20

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment 

Purpose of Report

To advise members of spend against the council’s flexible homelessness support grant 
(FHSG) allocation in 2018/19 and set our planned expenditure from the grant in 
2019/20.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the flexible homelessness support grant for 2019/20 is allocated as set 
out in the report

2. That delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment, in consultation with the Assistant Director, Financial Services 
and Revenues and the Lead Member for Housing and Leisure to approve 
variations to the budget which might occur in response to legislative 
changes 

Reasons for Recommendations

FHSG is paid to the council by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG).  The grant is for a fixed one-year period, and is ring-fenced for 
temporary accommodation and homelessness prevention activities.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

Homelessness in Hastings

1. The nu
[...]
il’s contribution is made up of 
‘in-kind’ officer time, so no additional funding is required)

Reasons for Recommendations

To demonstrate continued council support for the DESTI-SMART project, and its 
ambition to improve sustainable public transport along the seafront and reduce seafront 
congestion

Page 245

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. ‘DESTI-SMART’ stands for Delivering Efficient Sustainable Tourism with low-
carbon transport Innovations: Sustainable Mobility, Accessibility and Responsible 
Travel. It is an Interreg Europe project led by Thessaloniki in Greece, with other 
partners in Italy, Germany, Portugal, Spain, Latvia, Hungary, Cyprus and the UK; 
as well as Hastings Borough Council, Bournemouth University is involved.

2 The stated objective of the programme is ‘to improve the transport and tourism 
policies of EU destination regions, by integrating strategies for sustainable mobility, 
accessibility and responsible travel with sustainable tourism development, in 
support of the transition to a low-carbon economy through sustainable mobility, 
multimodality, novel low-carbon transport systems, accessibility, cycling and 
walking in tourism destinations, with implementation innovations, policy learning 
and capacity building.’

3 The project summary is included as appendix A. It should be noted that the main 
outputs for the programme are policy learning and capacity building for public 
authorities and their stakeholders, the communication and dissemination of learning 
materials, and the establishment of a network of public authorities promoting low 
carbon transport. It is therefore more about sharing learning and good practice than 
physical building projects per se.

4 So far as Hastings is concerned, we intend to use our participation in the 
programme to explore further possible options for low carbon and sustainable 
transport along the seafront, so as to more effectively link The Stade in the Old 
Town and West St
[...]
cordance with 
Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by 
section 180 of the Planning Act 2008 and section 111 (7) of the Localism Act, and the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004.

Page 251

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Section 15(1) of the 2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act requires that the 
“local planning authority must prepare and maintain a scheme to be known as their 
local development scheme”. Unless otherwise directed, a local authority is to revise 
its local development scheme (LDS) at such time it considers appropriate.  The 
LDS sets out the timetable for the production of Local Plan documents over a 3-
year timespan.  The LDS needs to set out a realistic and achievable work 
programme.  

2. This report proposes changes to the current LDS and recommends that a revised 
LDS be brought into effect.

Proposed Revisions to the Local Development Scheme

3. The LDS was last updated in April 2018, in part to update the target dates and key 
milestones for the production of Hastings Town Centre and Bohemia Area Action 
Plan (AAP), but also in light of a number of national planning policy changes, it 
included a commitment to undertake a Local Plan Review.

4. It is now necessary to revise the timetable further, in part due to the publication of 
an updated National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in July 2018.  Key 
changes to national planning policy include the delivery of the Government’s 
ambition to improve the supply and delivery of new homes.  Considering the 
implications of these changes and taking in to account the Council’s staffing and 
financial resources, it is now more prudent and expedient to combine the 
development of the Hastings Town Centre & Bohemia Area Action Plan with Local 
Plan Review process.  Hence the need to revise and publish a new updated LDS.   

5. Work on the Local Plan Review is now the focus of this proposed update
[...]
hment of a 
parallel officer 
group to report to 
the Advisory 
Board

End of February 
2019

To be agreed Hastings & Rother 
Planning Policy 
officers

Page 276



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 04 February 2019

Report Title: High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Management Plan Review 2019-24 

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration & Culture

Purpose of Report

To seek Full Council approval to formally adopt the High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2019-2024 and its supporting papers.  On adoption, 
the Management Plan will be this Council’s policy for the management of the AONB 
area and for the carrying out of our functions in relation to it.   

Recommendation(s) that

1. Cabinet recommends that Full Council agrees the adoption of the High Weald 
Area of Outstanding Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2019-2024 and its 
supporting papers and authorises the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee 
to publish the Management Plan on behalf of Hastings Borough Council.   

Reasons for Recommendations

Local authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are legally 
obliged under Section 89(2) of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare 
and publish a plan which ‘formulates their policy for the management of the area and 
for the carrying out of their functions in relation to it’.  Where AONBs cross 
administrative boundaries, local authorities are required to act jointly to prepare the 
plan (S89 (11)(b)).  The High Weald Joint Advisory Committee undertakes the 
preparation and review of the Management Plan on behalf of the 15 local authorities 
with land in the High Weald AONB.  

An AONB management plan is a locally prepared and agreed statement of public policy 
for managing landscapes of national importance and their associated nature 
conservation and other values.  The plan is reviewed every five years.

Page 277

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The High Weald was designated as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, AONB, 
in 1983 and extends across 11 District and four County authorities. The High Weald 
Joint Advisory Committee, which comprises elected member representatives from 
the partner local authorities, undertakes the preparation and review of the 
Management Plan on behalf of the 15 local authorities with land in the High Weald 
AONB. The Council as one of the 15 partner authorities makes an annual 
contribution of £1,500 towards the costs of the High Weald Joint Advisory 
Committee. The Council directly inputs into the work of the High Weald as the 
Council has a representative on the Joint Advisory Committee and the 
Management Board.

Background 

2. Originally published in 2004 as a 20-year strategy, the High Weald Management 
Plan (HWMP) was deliberately concise and structured around the statutory purpose 
– to conserve and enhance natural beauty. It defined what natural beauty means in 
the High Weald in a ‘Statement of Significance’ which included identifying the key 
landscape character components which make the High Weald outstandingly 
beautiful and different to other landscapes. It then set objectives for these 
components and identified actions that would help to conserve and enhance them.

3. It was envisaged that major revisions of the Management Plan would not be 
necessary during this 20-year period. Indeed, despite significant changes to 
planning policy, sustained public spending cuts and the abolition or ‘transformation’ 
of many public sector functions, AONB purpose endures and currently remains 
supported at the highest level in Government.  The decision to limit HWMP reviews 
to relatively minor revisions in 2009 and 2014 was taken with this context in mind. 
Similarly in March 2017 the Joint Advisory Committee agreed to restrict the 2019-
2024 version to a minor review.

4. Nonetheless the review has needed to take account of the potential impact of Brexit 
on agri-environmental policy and the significant increase in development pressure 
on the AONB since the last review.  While the character components and 
management policy objectives, the most important aspects of the HWMP, remain 
broadly appropriate, other aspects of the Plan have needed a more substantive re-
consideration.

The 2019-2024 Management Plan (appended to this report) 

5. The Plan is structured around a vision, the history of the High Weald, and the 
Plan’s preparation, implementation and monitoring.  There are detailed chapters on 
the High Weald’s beauty covering: geology (landform, water systems & climate); 
settlements; routeways; woodland; field & heath; and land-based economy & rural 
life as well as other qualities.  For each of these themes there is a vision and a 
number of objectives (management policies) aimed at tackling the priorities issues 
identified.  

Page 278



Report Template v29.0

6. Approximately 17% of Hastings borough falls within the High Weald AONB 
designation.  This is largely confined to the eastern rural area of the borough 
including and extending beyond Hastings Country Park and on the north side of 
The Ridge pockets of the borough’s northern extent also fall with the designation1  

7. The Management Plan is designed to be concise.  It is tightly focused on the 
purpose of the AONB designation and the requirements of the Countryside & 
Rights of Way Act (CROW) 2000.  The Management Plan provides other bodies – 
planning authorities and Government agencies for example, with an objective-
based tool articulating what matters in terms of AONB purpose and the fulfilment of 
statutory duties.  Amongst other matters, the Plan includes:

 A Statement of Significance defining the natural beauty of the High Weald.

 Character statements, including a list of key characteristics, describing the 
components of natural beauty that policy and actions should aim to conserve 
and enhance.

 A set of manageme
[...]
rred developer for the site and that, Carter Jonas, were 
to negotiate further to agree Heads of Terms in order to make a recommendation to 
Cabinet.

2. For the Cabinet to determine whether to let the site on a long lease, it is required to 
consider any objections received where land consists or forms part of an open 
space. Such objections relate to the loss of open space rather than any specific 
development proposals which may subsequently be forthcoming.

Page 285

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

3. At the Cabinet meeting on 3 September 2018 it was determined that County 
Gate/Sunley are the preferred bidder and to instruct our agents, Carter Jonas, to 
negotiate further to agree Heads of Terms in order to make a recommendation to 
Cabinet.

4. For the Cabinet to determine the future of the site, whether it be freehold sale or by 
long lease (preferred option), it is required to consider any objections received 
where land consists or forms part of an open space. As such the terms of any long 
term agreement will need to be considered in conjunction with the objections 
received.

Notice

5. It is considered that part of the site falls within the definition of ‘land consisting or 
forming part of an open space’ pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972 (the 
Act).  The Act provides that before open space land is disposed of (a long lease 
qualifies as a disposal) notice of the intention is advertised for two consecutive 
weeks in a local newspaper.  The Act also provides that the Council must consider 
any objections to the proposal which may be made to them.

The Site

6. The West Marina site is in ownership of Hastings Borough Council and has been 
largely vacant for over 30 years, following the closure of the former lido. As a result 
the Council is looking to see the site developed in order to provide a mixed use site 
(residential and commercial) in line with the Local Development Plan (the strategic 
planning document already agree
[...]
proposal they will need to 
go through the usual planning consultation processes which will enable local 
people to put forward their views.

Wards Affected

West St Leonards

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No

Page 288



Report Template v29.0

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management Y
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications Y
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views Y
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

None. 

Officer to Contact

Amy Terry
aterry@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451640

Page 289



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 291

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 4 February 

 

Report Title: Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 

 

Report By: Jane Hartnell – Director of Corporate Se rvices and 
Governance 

  

  

 
Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is for CMG to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, 
as required by the Localism Act 2011. 

Recommendation(s) 

That CMG recommends the Pay Policy to Full Council for approval  
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish an 
annual pay policy statement.   The purpose of such a statement is to provide 
information about Council policies on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees.  A Pay Policy must 
be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council, and 
published. 

Page 293

Agenda Item 11



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish a 
pay policy statement for each financial year.  

2. The attached statement (Appendix 1) sets out the key policy prin
[...]
Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20
	Pay Policy Statement 2019 - 2020, 21/01/2019 Cabinet Agenda Planning

	13 Commercial Property Purchases (Part 2 Report)





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, 
Beaney, Fitzgerald, Rogers, Lee and Patmore

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received

137. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

The following councillors declared their interests in the minutes as indicated:

Councillor Minute Interest
Beaney

Lee

9 – Site at West Marina

9 – Site at West Marina

Prejudicial - Involved 
with Hastings older 
women community 
housing

Prejudicial - Knows the 
proposed developers

138. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2019 be 
approved as a true record

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute numbers 140, 
142, 143, and 144 were agreed without being called for discussion.

139. FLEXIBLE HOMELESSNESS SUPPORT GRANT 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment presented a report to advise 
members of spend against the council’s flexible homelessness support grant (FHSG) 
allocation in 2018/19 and set our planned expenditure from the grant in 2019/20.

Homelessness applications have remained constant but the length of stay in 
temporary accommodation has increased in Hastings due to a rise in costs in the 
private rented sector and a lack of supply in the social rented sector.

It was noted that the Council has had to allocate funds in order to plug gaps from 
funding streams which are no longer available, and that, although the numbers of 
homeless in Hastings has remained stable over the past three years the length of stay 
in temporary accommodation has increased significantly.



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 2

Concerns were raised over the increased use of Section 21 notices and it is 
highlighted that the majority of Section 21 notices issued in Hastings are no fault 
notices. 

There is a need to improve housing support especially for those with issues such as 
mental health conditions. It is noted that many people are only two pay checks away 
from homelessness and not enough vulnerable people in Hastings are registering as 
homeless in order to receive support.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations of the Assistant 
Director’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Rogers.

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that:

1. That the flexible homelessness support grant for 2019/20 is allocated 
as set out in the report.

2. That delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Built Environment, in consultation with the Assistant Director, Financial 
Services and Revenues and the Lead Member for Housing and Leisure to 
approve variations to the budget which might occur in response to 
legislative changes.

The reason for this decision was:

Flexible Homelessness Support Grant (FHSG) is paid to the council by the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). The grant is for a fixed one-
year period, and is ring-fenced for temporary accommodation and homelessness 
prevention activities.

140. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider amendments to 
the Council’s Constitution.

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance. It 
needs amending on a regular basis either as a result of discussions at Working 
Arrangements Group and/or changes in legislative provisions or working practices.

Working Arrangements Group met on 16th January 2019 to discuss the proposed 
amendments.

Parts 1 and 2 had minor amendments to reflect that there is only one Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee now.

Part 3 updated legislation.

Part 4 updated the rules of procedure concerning submitted questions. This would 
make it more consistent with other parts of the constitution that also deal with 
submitted questions.



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 3

Part 5 made changes to the Planning Protocol. The changes made clearer when 
applications would be referred to Planning Committee. This included applications on 
Foreshore Land as HBC is a trustee of the land.

There were changes to paragraph 56 which dealt with planning application petitions. 
These would clarify for members of the public on how to submit petitions including 
references to guidance from the council’s website.  

Part 8 changes added and removed relevant legislation. This section dealt with 
delegated responsibility to officers.

Part 9 changes were in line with other Local Authorities and the Procurement hub.

Under rule 13.3, the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that:

1. To recommend that the amendments to the Council's Constitution be 
adopted by Full Council.

The reason for this decision was:

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance.

141. DELIVERING EFFICIENT SUSTAINABLE MOBILITY, ACCESSIBILITY AND 
RESPONSIBLE TRAVEL (DESTI-SMART) 

The Marketing and Projects Manager presented a report to update Cabinet on 
progress on the ‘DESTI-SMART’ project and seek authority to proceed with it.

‘DESTI-SMART’ stands for Delivering Efficient Sustainable Tourism with low carbon 
transport Innovations: Sustainable Mobility, Accessibility and Responsible Travel. It is 
an Interreg Europe project led by Thessaloniki in Greece, with other partners in Italy, 
Germany, Portugal, Spain, Latvia, Hungary, Cyprus and the UK; as well as Hastings 
Borough Council, Bournemouth University is involved.

The objective of the programme is ‘to improve the transport and tourism policies of EU 
destination regions, by integrating strategies for sustainable mobility, accessibility and 
responsible travel with sustainable tourism development.

Participation in the programme is being used to explore further possible options for 
low carbon and sustainable transport along the seafront, so as to more effectively link 
The Stade in the Old Town and West St Leonards. Currently this journey is impossible 
by bus without changing vehicles en-route. This project will enable us to consider pilot 
schemes, which if successful could be used elsewhere.



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 4

The Major Projects Manager reports that the feasibility study should report back by the 
end of the year and possibly the project could be in operation within two to three 
years.

It is noted that it has long been a Council aim to develop a sustainable transport link 
supporting tourism from the Stade to West St Leonards. The EU funding is welcome to 
move the project on to the next stage.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations of the Marketing and 
Project Manager’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Beaney

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that:

1. Cabinet agrees to support the DESTI-SMART project, including the in-kind 
officer support and enter into the appropriate legal agreements to do so.

2. Cabinet agree the €180 000 (£159 463) cost of the project be included in 
the Council’s budgets over a five year period (starting 2018/19). (NB The 
project attracts an 85% EU grant; Hastings Borough Council’s 
contribution is made up of ‘in-kind’ officer time, so no additional funding 
is required)

The reason for this decision was:

To demonstrate continued council support for the DESTI-SMART project, and its 
ambition to improve sustainable public transport along the seafront and reduce 
seafront congestion.

142. UPDATE OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture submitted a report to inform Cabinet 
of the updated timescales for the production of Local Plan documents since the last 
Local Development Scheme was adopted in April 2018.

Section 15(1) of the 2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act requires that the 
“local planning authority must prepare and maintain a scheme to be known as their 
local development scheme”. Unless otherwise directed, a local authority is to revise its 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) at such time it considers appropriate.

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for the production of 
Local Plan documents over a 3- year timespan. The LDS needs to set out a realistic 
and achievable work programme.

The LDS was last updated in April 2018, in part to update the target dates and key 
milestones for the production of Hastings Town Centre and Bohemia Area Action Plan 
(AAP), but also in light of a number of national planning policy changes, it included a 
commitment to undertake a Local Plan Review.



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 5

Key changes to national planning policy include the delivery of the Government’s 
ambition to improve the supply and delivery of new homes. Considering the 
implications of these changes and taking in to account the Council’s staffing and 
financial resources, it is now more prudent and expedient to combine the development 
of the Hastings Town Centre & Bohemia Area Action Plan with Local Plan Review 
process. Hence the need to revise and publish a new updated Local Development 
Scheme.

Under rule 13.3, the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the contents of the revised Local Development Scheme be agreed.

The reason for this decision was:

So that an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is in place in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by 
section 180 of the Planning Act 2008 and section 111 (7) of the Localism Act, and the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004.

143. HIGH WEALD AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY (ANOB) 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture submitted a report to seek Full 
Council approval to formally adopt the High Weald Area of Outstanding Beauty 
(AONB) Management Plan 2019-2024 and its supporting papers. On adoption, the 
Management Plan will be this Council’s policy for the management of the AONB area 
and for the carrying out of our functions in relation to it.

The High Weald was designated as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) in 
1983 and extends across 11 District and four County authorities. The High Weald 
Joint Advisory Committee, which comprises elected member representatives from the 
partner local authorities, undertakes the preparation and review of the Management 
Plan on behalf of the 15 local authorities with land in the High Weald AONB. The 
Council, as one of the 15 partner authorities, makes an annual contribution of £1,500 
towards the costs of the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee. The Council directly 
inputs into the work of the High Weald as the Council has a representative on the Joint 
Advisory Committee and the Management Board.

The 2019-2024 Management Plan is structured around a vision, the history of the High 
Weald, and the Plan’s preparation, implementation and monitoring. 

There are detailed chapters on the High Weald’s beauty covering: geology (landform, 
water systems & climate); settlements; routeways; woodland; field & heath; and land-
based economy & rural life as well as other qualities. For each of these themes there 



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 6

is a vision and a number of objectives (management policies) aimed at tackling the 
priorities issues identified.

Under rule 13.3, the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that:

1. Cabinet recommends that Full Council agrees the adoption of the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2019-
2024 and its supporting papers and authorises the High Weald Joint 
Advisory Committee to publish the Management Plan on behalf of 
Hastings Borough Council.

The reason for this decision was:

Local authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are 
legally obliged under Section 89(2) of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to 
prepare and publish a plan which ‘formulates their policy for the management of the 
area and for the carrying out of their functions in relation to it’. 

Where AONBs cross administrative boundaries, local authorities are required to act 
jointly to prepare the plan (S89 (11)(b)). The High Weald Joint Advisory Committee 
undertakes the preparation and review of the Management Plan on behalf of the 15 
local authorities with land in the High Weald AONB.

An AONB management plan is a locally prepared and agreed statement of public 
policy for managing landscapes of national importance and their associated nature 
conservation and other values. The plan is reviewed every five years.

144. SITE AT WEST MARINA 

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report to agree 
to publish a notice of “intended disposal (by long lease) of land consisting or forming 
part of an open space” in respect of the West Marina site.

The site is considered to be suitable for leisure and recreational uses, particularly 
those associated with the water. The site could also accommodate small scale kiosk 
style retail uses normally found at the seaside, a cafeteria and a public 
house/restaurant.

If the Council agrees to the disposal of the site at a future meeting the developer 
would follow the normal planning procedures now in place for an important 
development which would include a planning forum and public consultation.

Under rule 13.3, the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 7

RESOLVED that:

1. To publish a notice of intended disposal (by long lease) of land 
consisting or forming part of an open space and consider any objections

The reason for this decision was:

The Cabinet determined at its meeting on 3 September 2018 that County Gate/Sunley 
were the preferred developer for the site and that, Carter Jonas, were to negotiate 
further to agree Heads of Terms in order to make a recommendation to Cabinet.

For the Cabinet to determine whether to let the site on a long lease, it is required to 
consider any objections received where land consists or forms part of an open space. 
Such objections relate to the loss of open space rather than any specific development 
proposals which may subsequently be forthcoming.

145. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

146. APPROVAL OF THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2019/20 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report to approve the 
Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, as required by the Localism Act 2011.

Staff are thanked for their work in producing the pay policy. 

The lowest pay band in the Council is higher than the Government minimum wage.

The Council takes its responsibilities as an employer seriously and ensures all staff 
take pride in the work they do across the Council’s departments.

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendations of the Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance’s report. This was seconded by Councillor 
Forward

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that:

1. That CMG recommends the Pay Policy to Full Council for approval.

The reason for this decision was:

The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish an 
annual pay policy statement. The purpose of such a statement is to provide 
information about Council policies on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. A Pay Policy 
must be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council, and 
published.



CABINET

4 FEBRUARY 2019

CAB. 8

147. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

148. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASES (PART 2 REPORT) 

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

Councillor Forward proposed a motion for the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting, seconded by Councillor Rogers.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the, 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
“exempt” information as defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report.

147. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASES (PART 2 REPORT)

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues presented a report to 
consider the potential purchase of a commercial property.

It was previously resolved that should the property return the market the Council 
would declare an interest in purchasing the property. It is understood the Council is 
not the lowest bidder but is a preferred bidder considering its track record on 
completion.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations of the Assistant 
Director’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that:

1. Delegated authority is given to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to purchase.

The reason for this decision was:

The site presents significant employment opportunities and likewise a significant 
Business Rate income. Whilst there may be opportunities to redevelop the site in 
future years the need to retain the site for employment space is a priority, as is the 
need to retain Business Rate income. Some of the building is only partially occupied 
giving the opportunity to relook at usage and the potential for the Council to be directly 
involved in driving greater economic regeneration.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.50 pm)


